508304308 12/27/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8351501

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
PRISMA HEALTH - UPSTATE			02/23/2021	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA			
Name:	UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA			
Street Address:	OSBORNE ADMINISTRATION BLDG.			
Internal Address:	SUITE 109			
City:	COLUMBIA			
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA			
Postal Code:	29208			
Name:	PRISMA HEALTH - UPSTATE			
Street Address:	701 GROVE RD.			
City:	GREENVILLE			
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA			
Postal Code:	29605			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
		18397322		
using a fax number, if p	e sent to provideo	o the e-mail address first; if that is unsu I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent		
Email:	docketing@dority-manning.com			
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DORITY & MANNING P.A. PO BOX 1449			
Address Line 4:	GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		GHS-87-DIV-CON		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		PEYTON M. GUEST	PEYTON M. GUEST	
SIGNATURE:			/peyton m. guest/	
SIGNATURE:		/peyton m. guest/		
SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:		12/27/2023		

source=GHS-87-DIV-CON_Assignment_(Prisma-USC)_27DEC2023#page1.tif source=GHS-87-DIV-CON_Assignment_(Prisma-USC)_27DEC2023#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF WORLDWIDE RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Prisma Health – Upstate, having a business address of 701 Grove St., Greenville, SC 29605, as Assignor, having previously been assigned the entire right, title, and interest for the invention entitled:

"FISTULA CANNULATION SIMULATOR"

as described in a patent application for U.S. Letters Patent bearing U.S. Serial No. 15/296,680, which was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 18, 2016; in the European Patent Application filed under the European Patent Convention within the European Patent Office and bearing European Application No. 17793117.7, filed November 28, 2018; in the International Patent Application filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) within the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and bearing International Application No. PCT/US2017/030559, filed on May 2, 2017; and in a patent application for U.S. Letters Patent bearing U.S. Serial No. 62/330,404, which was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 2, 2016; and

WHEREAS, University of South Carolina, Osborne Administration Bldg., Suite 109, Columbia, SC 29208, and Prisma Health – Upstate, 701 Grove Rd., Greenville, SC 29605, as Assignees, are desirous of securing the entire right, title and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States and International Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignees are hereby acknowledged, that Assignor has assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignees, their lawful successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such applications, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and it hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 065962 FRAME: 0133

invention to Assignees, their successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

AND, ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that it has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and it has not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment, provided, however, that this Assignment shall not affect any delegation of rights for commercialization, use, or the like between the parties to this Assignment and their affiliates as outlined in a prior agreement between the parties and/or their affiliates;

AND, ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignees, their successors and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of this invention in said Assignees, their successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignees, their successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignees, their successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this document on the date indicated below.

DocuSigned by: David (ull ---684ACA730C76467

2/23/2021

David Cull, MD MBA Vice President of Academic & Clinical Integration Prisma Health - Upstate Date

Page 2 of 2